RESOLUTION NO. 2019-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BROCK, PARKER COUNTY, TEXAS, REPLACING THE FORMER MAYOR AS SIGNATORY ON BANK ACCOUNT WITH THE NEWLY ELECTED MAYOR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, at the General Election held on November 5, 2019, Jay Hamilton was elected Mayor of the Town of Brock; and,

WHEREAS, the town's bank account is located at First Financial Bank in Brock and the current signatory is former Mayor Troy Snow; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to replace former Mayor Snow with current Mayor Hamilton as the authorized signatory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BROCK, PARKER COUNTY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. RECITALS TRUE AND CORRECT. The Recitals above are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a pert hereof for all purposes.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the Commission hereby designates current Mayor Jay Hamilton as the new signatory on the account, with full authority regarding transacting business for the town at First Financial Bank, replacing former Mayor Snow.

SECTION 3. This resolution is effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BROCK, PARKER COUNTY, TEXAS, ON THE 18^{TH} DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019.

Jay Hamilton, Mayor

Ben Davis, Commissioner

Debbie Scrimshire, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Kerri Prentice, Town Clerk